and that the same be and the same is hereby] organized as a town

under the name of Blakeley.

SEC. 2. That the board of county commissioners of the county of Scott, in said state, shall at their first session had after the passage of this act, make out notices designating a suitable place for holding the first town meeting in such town of Blakeley, and provide for the holding of a town meeting therein within twenty days thereafter. And the county auditor of said county, shall deliver such notices to the sheriff of said county who shall cause the same to be posted in such town not less than ten days before the day set for such town meeting.

SEC. 3. That all taxes heretofore assessed upon any property within the limits of the town of Blakeley, as described in section one of this act, and which are now in the treasury or delinquent, shall accrue to and be paid over to the treasurer of said town of Blakeley, except taxes assessed for state or county purposes; Provided, That all taxes heretofore assessed and delinquent shall be

collected in like manner as if this act had never been passed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 9, 1874.

CHAPTER CXLIII.

AN ACT TO SUPPLY RECORD EVIDENCE OF CERTAIN ASSESSMENTS IN MILLE LACS COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county auditor be and he hereby is authorized to procure certified copies of the assessment rolls from the town clerks of the several towns of Mille Lacs county, for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two, which said assessment rolls when so procured, certified by the respective clerks of said towns, and filed with the auditor of said county, shall be taken as lawful evidence of such assessment.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1874.